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BUILDING IDENTIFICATION, DSA APPLICATION #/ BUILDING CODE SUMMARY
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DSA Ol-loe21

Bidg | DSA Appl. # Description Area (sq. ft.) Classification Const. Type
A #29171__|Administration 6.787 E_Occupancy Type VB

B | #01-108549 |Science Classrooms 11,563 E_Occupancy Type VB

—C | #01-108549 [Classrooms / Library 11,403 E_Occupancy Type VB
D__|#01-106628 |Classrooms 11,480 E Occupancy | TypeVB
_E __1#01-106628 [Classrooms 9310 E_Occupancy Type VB
F__|#01-103060 jAcademy /Auto Shop 12237 E_QOccupancy Type VB

G | #01-107798 |Gymnasium 25,753 A4 Occupancy Type lll, B

H | #01-107798 |Student Center 6,855 E_Occupancy Type VB
1 1#01-107798 lArt/Music Classrooms 9,706 E_Occupancy Type VB

J 1 #46640  IMini Gymnasium 3924 Ad Occupancy Type il B
R1 | #01-108794 Relocatable Classroom 968 E_Occupancy Type VB
_R2 | #01-108794 |Relocatable Classroom 966 E_Occupancy Type VB

_R3_1#01-108794 [Relocatable Classroom 966 E _Occupancy. Type VB |

T1__|#01-117833 |Relocatable Classroom 1,920 E_Occupancy Type VB
T2 |#01-117833 [Relocatable Classroom 1,920 E_Occupancy Type VB
T3 _|#01-117833 |Relocatable Classroom 960 E _Occupancy Type VB
_CS11#01-111656 ?elogﬁg!e goncessiogs 1440 _E_Occupancy Type VB
L #01-112132_[Multi-Use , 7.980 A2 Occupancy | Type VB
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{E) STORAGE YARD
{E) C.L FENCE

{E) ACCESSIBLE SINGLE
QCCUPANCY RESTROOM

(E) SINGLE OCCUPANCY RESTROOM
(E) ACCESSIBLE WOMEN'S RESTROOM

(E) ACCESSIBLE MEN'S RESTROOM

(E) RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM BLDG
DSA# 01-115464

NOT USED

(E) VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL w/
MIN $250 FINE SIGN

(E) BUS STOP
SSIBLE CONCRETE STEP
25032@ CONCRETE STEPS
(E) FIRE LANE "NO PARKING* SIGN

{E) CONC RETAINING WALL
(E) ACCESSIBLE DRINKING BPOUNTAIN

LEGEND:

(E) OUTDOOR PLAY EQUIPMENT
(E) GIRLS RESTROOM, SEE SHEET A-2.3 FOR (N) WORK

(E) BOYS RESTROOM, SEE SHEET A-2.3 FOR (N) WORK

(E) PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT (MAINTAINED BY NMWD)

{E) "NO PARKING" PAINTED LETTERS ON PAVING (TYP)
{(E} ACCESSIBLE STAFF'S RESTROOM

(E} LAUN OR PLANTING AREA

(E) SHOT-PUT AREA

(E) ACCESSIBLE RAMP

(E) CL FENCE AND GATES

(E) DIRECTIONAL SIGN: * TO
ADMINISTRATION BLDG.”

(E) DIRECTIONAL SIGN: "TO
ACCESE. PARKING STALL"

{E) TOW AWAY SIGN ¢ POST

{E) CONC WALKWAY
(E) TRASH ENCLOSURE

FIRE HYDRANT

CECEEERERERE ® CREERE®

®

MIN $250 FINE SIGN

CHE) FIRE LANE, UON

wowammseweee BATH OF TRAVEL

£

CONC VAULT ¢ DCDA BY NMUD

{E) TRACK AND FIELD. DSA #OI-IO1522
(E) SOFTBALL SNACK CONCESSION &
ANNOUNCERS BOOTH (DSA# 64835)

(E) HOME BLEACHERS, DSA #0i~1071522
(E} VISITOR'S BLEACHERS, DSA #01-108524
{E) ANNOUNCER'S BOOTH (NO DSAAPPL#)

(E) VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL w/

(E) CARPORT STRUCTURE (DSA# 01-101866)

ABRUPT VERT, CHANGES EXCEEDING 172" BEVELED AT 112 MAX. SLOPE, EXCEPT THAT
LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED /4" VERT AND 18 AT LEAST 48" UIDE. SURFACE 1S SLIP
RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM , AND SMOOTH. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE
IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS5 THAN 5% , UON, (POT) SHALL MAINTAIN FREE OF

OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MIN. (1038.8.2) AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER

(E) MTL STORAGE CONTAINER OR WOOD STORAGE SHED

() TOW AWAY SIGN t POST, DSA PPL # Ol-l2122

*PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) AS INDICATED, 15 A BARRER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY

THAN 4 PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LES&S THAN 80" li33.B.8.4), CONTRACTOR
TO VERIFY THAT ALL BARRIERS IN THE (POT) HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR UWiLL BE REMOVED
UNDER THIS PROJECT, AND PATH OF TRAVEL COMPLIES WITH CBC 11338,

cmmPmmd PROJECT SPECIFIC PATH OF TRAVEL

AREA OF NEW CONSTRUCTION

RDSA

810

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect’s (DSA) fire and life safety plan review of project site conditions, DSA
requires the design professional to provide the following information at time of project submittal for projects consisting of
construction of a new campus, construction of new building(s), additions to existing buildings, and for site alternate design
means for fire department emergency vehicle access, and fire suppression water supply.

Information associated with compliance items 1-3 below is to be provided for all project types indicated above.

Information associated with items 4-7 is to be completed when an alternate means is utilized. Acknowledgement by the
school district and signature from the local fire authority (LFA) is only required when an alternate design means is being
requested.

Page 1 of the completed form must be imaged onto the fire access site plan. When an alternate design/means is
proposed, completed pages 1 and 2 are to be imaged on the fire access site plan.

For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy 09-01.

PROJECT INFORMATION

School District/Owner:

NOVATO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name/School:

NEW STEM BUILDING / SAN MARIN HIGH SCHOOL

Project Address:

15 SAN MARIN DRIVE, NOVATO, CA 94945

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY INFOMATION

1. | Has afire hydrant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? Yes & No O
(If yes, provide a copy of the test data.)
2. | Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA review? Yes & No O
3. | Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone as Yes O No X
established by Cal-Fire? (If yes, indicate fire hazard zone classification below)
Refer to the following for fire hazard zone locations: Moderate | High Very High
www.fire.ca.gov/fire_prevention/fire_prevention_wildland _zones_maps O O O
Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designations are checked, project design must meet the WIFA O
requirements of CBC Chapter 7A.)
CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION ALTERNATE ACCEPTED
Yes No N/A | N/R
4. | Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements. x
4a. | Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as
proposed by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire
suppression and protection of life and property.
5. | Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements. x
5a. | Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed
by the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection
of life and property.
6. | Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum. x
6a. | Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for
providing fire suppression and protection of life and property.
7. | Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or x
standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements.
7a. | Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection
serving the fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is acceptable
for providing fire suppression and protection of life and property.
DSA 810 (rev 10-22-18) Page 1 of 4
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SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES
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P:\1682.00 - San Marin HS New STEM Bldg., NUSD\Drawings\04-CD\SMHS STEM - Base Plan.pIn;11/12/2018;10:57 AM

CAMPUS SITE PLAN 1

NTS

1. REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DWGS FOR SIDEWALK GRADES

2. REFERTO CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR

SITE FEATURES NOT OTHERWISE INDICATED.

3. CONCRETE SHALL SLOPE 1/8" PER FOOT AWAY FROM BUILDINGS.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:
THE P.O.T. IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS
COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATHOF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS. AS
PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED AND
ANY ELEMENT, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WERE
DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT

1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND

2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO

COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS

PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENT, COMPONENT, OR PORTION OF THE P.O.T.
THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION

THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE

SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE
PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE-COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE
NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES,

THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF

THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOUCMENT.

® ® o o [NDICATES BARRIER FREE PATH OF TRAVEL

THE BARRIER FREE PATH OF TRAVEL INDICATED HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH IR 11B-10 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
e 1:20 MAXIMUM SLOPE WITHOUT A RAMP
e 1:48 MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE
e NO ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/4".
CHANGES BETWEEN 1/4" TO 1/2" VERTICAL CAN BE AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE.
CHANGES LESS THAN 1/4" CAN BE VERTICAL
e 48" MIN. CLEAR IN WIDTH (60" MIN PASSING SPACE)
oNON-SLIP SURFACE -HEAVY BROOM FINISH AT EXTERIOR
CONCRETE PAVING WHERE SLOPED >6%, MEDIUM BROOM FINISH AT
SLOPES <6%
o MAINTAIN FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MIN
e PROTRUDING OBJECTS NOT GREATER THAN 4" SHALL BE MOUNTED
BETWEEN 27" AND 80" A.F.F.
e WHERE A DRAIN INLET IS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL, THE GRATE SHALL
BE ORIENTED SO THAT MAX OPENING IS 1/2" & LONG DIM IS
PERPENDICULAR TO THE PREDOMINANT DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN
TRAVEL
e CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT NO BELOW-GRADE PULL BOXES
OCCUR WITHIN THE AREA OF TRUNCATED DOMES

PARKING AND PEDESTRIAN SITE SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY
WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-502.6 11B-502.8 & 11B-703.7.2.1

BUILDING SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-703

PARKING ANALYSIS
TOTAL ACC ACC
SPACES SPACES SPACES
PROVIDED ~ REQUIRED  PROVIDED
PARKING LOT 13 1 VAN 2(1VAN)

SITE PLAN LEGEND

NEW BUILDING

(E) BUILDING TO REMAIN

(E) FIRE LANE, 60,000# ALL WEATHER

PROPERTY LINE

® 6 06060 0 0 O ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

QUATTROCCHI KWOK
ARCHITECTS

Main Office:
636 Fifth Street, Santa Rosa, CA 95404
Pleasanton Office:
600 Main Street, Suite E,
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(707) 576-0829

EXPRPRIE300019)

(
\

SIGNED: November 2, 2018

SAN MARIN
HIGH SCHOOL

NEW STEM
BUILDING

15 SAN MARIN DR
NOVATO, CA 94945

NOVATO UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUILDING USE: SCIENCE CLASSROOMS
OCCUPANCY GROUP: E
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE VB
ACTUAL AREA: 18,500 S.F.
ALLOWABLE AREA (TABLE 506.2) 38,000 S.F.
FIRE SPRINKLERED PER CBC 903.3.1.1 YES
NUMNBER OF STORIES: 1
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: 60 FEET
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 25 FEET
_ Zi MAX SLOPE —
RAMP (N) ACI? 120 RAMP
T12 MAX > . T2 MAX
o
©
12, §F 12"
=S
7-0" MIN K— FLUSH
TRANSITION
Re (E)AC—,
NOTE:

1:20 TRANSITION OFF LOWER LANDING REQUIRES NO HANDRAILS.

TRANSITIONS EXCEEDING 1:20 BUT NOT TO EXCEED 1:12 REQUIRE

REMOVAL OF 12" HANDRAIL EXT AT LANDING & PROVISION OF ADDL
HANDRAILING EXTENDING 12" BEYOND EXTENT OF TRANSITION.

LEVEL LANDING

1/4" =

3

1'-0" 1682-19

ARCH PROJECT NO: 1682.00
DRAWN BY: TF
DRAWING SCALE:

PTN: 65417-131

100% CD's
November 2, 2018

SHEET TITLE

CAMPUS SITE
PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

G-0.3
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Addendum #1 - 
Portables will be demolished and removed under separate contract.
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